risk and other price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

	 The use of financial derivatives is governed by the Company’s policies approved by the board of directors, which provide
written principles on foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk.

	 The Corporate treasury function reports quarterly to the Company’s risk management committee, an independent body that
monitors risks and policies implemented to mitigate risk exposures.

33	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Contd.)

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2023

Annual Report 2022-23 187

Financial StatementsCorporate Overview Statutory Reports

(Currency: Indian Rupees in lakhs)

	 d.	 Sensitivity analysis
	 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the foreign currencies against INR at March 31, 2023 would have affected

the measurement of financial instruments denominated in US dollars and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any
impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in INR Profit before tax Equity, net of tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2023
USD  (3 % movement )  110.48  (110.48)  82.67  (72.25)
EUR (3 % movement )  (21.72)  21.72  (16.25)  14.20

 88.76  (88.76)  66.42  (58.05)

Effect in INR Profit before tax Equity, net of tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

March 31, 2022
USD  (3 % movement )  26.09  (26.09)  19.52  (17.06)
EUR (3 % movement )  (54.94)  54.94  (41.11)  35.93

 (28.85)  28.85  (21.59)  18.87

	 e.	 Interest risk
	 The company is exposed primarily to fluctuation in USD LIBOR rates. Interest rate risk on financial debt is managed through

interest rate swaps.

	 The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as follows.

March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022
Fixed-rate instruments  1,02,930.54  87,964.67
Variable-rate instruments  -   -
Total borrowings  1,02,930.54  87,964.67

	 	 *Effect of interest rate swaps is disclosed in Note 13 a .
	 	 �Financial assets classified at amortized cost have fixed interest rate. Hence, the group is not subject to interest rate risk on such financial

assets.

		  Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
	 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)

equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign